no realistic probability of recovery.

Given all financial assets within the scope of the IFRS 9

impairment model will be assessed for at least 12-months

of ECLs, and the population of financial assets to which full

lifetime ECLs applies is larger than the population of

impaired loans for which there is objective evidence of

impairment in accordance with IAS 39, loss allowances will

be higher under IFRS 9 relative to IAS 39.

Changes in the required credit loss allowance, including

the impact of movements between Stage 1 and Stage 2,

will be recorded in profit or loss. The impact of moving

between 12 month and lifetime ECLs and the application

of forward looking information, means provisions are

expected to be more volatile under IFRS 9 than IAS 39 due

to the Company’s continued origination of new assets.

The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing

impairment allowance measured in accordance with the

IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new ECL allowance

measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss

model at 1 January 2018:

Loan loss

allowance

under IAS 39

£’000

Remeasure

ment

£’000

Loan loss

allowance

under

IFRS 9

£’000

Consumer 4,675 1,741 6,416

Property 5,068 597 5,665

SME - - -

Total  9,743 2,338 12,081

The driver behind the remeasurement is the

implementation of stage 1 estimate credit losses

particularly in the Consumer portfolio.

Accounting Policies

Foreign Currency

The financial statements are prepared in Pounds Sterling

because that is the currency of all of the transactions

during the period, so has been selected as the

presentational currency.

Honeycomb Investment Trust plc – Interim Report and Unaudited Financial Statements 2018 30

The primary objective of the Company is to generate

returns in Pounds Sterling, its capital-raising currency. The

liquidity of the Company is managed on a day-to-day basis